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WARNINGS AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

•• If there is an appliance working with fuel or gaseous fuel at the same place with your hood, 

this appliance's exhaust should be isolated from its volume totally and the appliance should be 

hermetic type.

•• When chimney connection is applied to your product, use ducts of 150mm or 120mm diameter. 

Duct connection should be as short as possible and should include few bends.

•• Keep package materials away from children as they may be dangerous for them.

•• Be sure that your child does not play with the product. Do not allow kids to use your product.

•• If power supply cable is damaged, this cable should be changed by its producer or its service 

agency or a personnel who is a specialist at the same level in order to prevent a dangerous 

situation.

•• In case of flame, cut power of the cooker hood and the cooking appliances, cover the flame. 

Never use water in order to extinguish it. 

Use “MAX 6 A” fuse at cooker hood installment for your security.

Warning about Transportation and Carriage
•• All the materials used at package of your product are suitable for recycling.

•• Please comply with the signs on the product's box during transportation.

•• Hold the holders placed at sides of the box in order to carry your product.

If you need transportation;

•• Keep the original box.

•• Carry your product in its original box; comply with the carrying signs on the product's box.

If there is no original package;

•• Do not put heavy material on the chimney hood.

•• Keep the external surface from bash.

•• Pack your product to avoid damages.
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Installation 

Standard Accessories
Plastic chimney (Photo 1) : Plastic chimney is applied to chimney hood air 

outlet.

Place of the Product
After installation of your product, distance between range 

hood and electrical hob should be at least 65 cm and gas 

hobs at least 75cm. Fig. 1

Figure 1

Installation, taking off your product from its package
•• Check if there is any deformation on your product.

•• Transportation damages and failures should immediately be reported to the transportation 

responsible.

•• If you notice any damage please report to the seller.

•• Do not allow children to play with packing material!!!

INSTALLATION
Installation of hanging bars to chimney hood: There are 2pcs. L formed 

hanging plates for installation of product to wall. These are given with screw 

set. Screw these plates with M5 x 40 thumbscrews to M5 turnscrews on motor 

cabinet before installing product. Photo 2

Installation of plastic chimney: Screw plastic chimney with 3,5 x 9,5 screws 

to the top conncetion plate of motor box. Photo 3

1

Min. 65 cm

Min. 75 cm

2

3
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Installation 

DRILLING OF HANGING HOLES
Stick montage template to the wall that 

chimney hood will be installed. Drill 

holes on A,B,C points by using 8mm 

drill bit.. Drill 6mm holes in order to 

install chimney montage plate, con-

sidering min. and max. height of the 

product as reference. Figure 2

Figure 2

DRIVING WALL PLUGS IN
Drive 8mm wall plugs in to A,B,C holes. Drive 2 x 6mm wall plugs 

to 6mm holes for chimney montage plate. Photo 4

Screw montage plate to 6mm wall plugs by using 3,9 x 22 screws. 

Photo 5

SCREWING OF HANGING SCREWS
Screw hanging screws to 8mm wall plugs (A,B) by using 5,5 x 60 

screws.There should be 5 mm distance between wall and screw 

top. Photo 6

INSTALLATION OF CHIMNEY HOOD
Lift the chimney hood and connect L formed hanging plates 

which are on motor box to the wall on A and B points. Photo 7

A B

A, B, C = Ø8

C

GAS
min. 750 - max. 800 mm

ELECTRO
min. 650 - max. 750 mm

4

5

A B

6

7
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Installation 

After hanging the product, in order to fix chimney hood screw the 

hanging screws (Photo 6) to wall. Photo 8

After totally fixing the chimney hood, screw body to wall from C 

point which is inside of body. Photo 9

NOTE: If the chimney hood appears to be leaned, make the chim-

ney hood parallel loosening M5 screws nailed to hanging bar on 

the top. Photo 10

MONTAGE OF ALUMINUM FLEXIBLE DUCT
Mount the aluminum flexible duct on plastic chimney. Mount the 

other end of aluminum flexible duct to the chimney that is used to 

let air off. Photo 11

8

9

10

11
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Installation

As curves and bends will decrease air flow capacity, extra curves and bends should be prevented. 

Photo 12

Place the chimney around the body. (Photo 13)

Nail internal chimney to chimney montage plate that is

fixed to wall on its top outer part. Photo 14

Right Wrong

– – – 12 – – –

13

14
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Usage and maintenance

UNMONTAGE OF SPLIT EXTRACTION PLATE
In order to unmontage split extraction plate, pull it down holding 

it on right and left top parts. Photo 15

Replacing the Lamps
Cut off the connection of the cooker hood with electricity. Take off the aluminum cassette filter. 

Take off the failed lamp and replace it with a new one that is of the same rating. (Please wait for 

the lamps to cool as they might hurt your hand.) 

Replacing 20W Halogen Lamps
Take off the glass cover on the lamp with a substance 

that will not scratch surface of the product as shown on 

the figure. Take off the faulty lamp pulling it downwards 

and replace it with a new one. Fig. 3
Note: Do not hold the new lamp with naked hand, sweat or wetness of your hand will cause the 
lamp to fail because of the heat that will occur when the lamp is on.

Functions of the Product
Your hood is compatible for use with our without chimney.

Usage with chimney
The product should be connected to a chimney that will direct the air out during usage with chimney. 

In order to achieve best performance, pay attention that the duct system follows the shortest way for 

connection to the chimney. Your product is produced as it will be appropriate for usage with chimney.

Attention!!! Outlet of the product should not be connected to air canals that have other smoke as 
well.

Active Carbon Filter
To provide air recirculation where product's chimney air outlet 

cannot be connected to exterior, it is necessary to use active 

carbon filter with your product. You may purchase this accessory 

from authorized sellers and after sales services. Photo 16

15

Figure 3

16
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Usage and maintenance

Carbon Filter Usage
Your product is compatible with two types of carbon filters. You may see following information on 

how to use carbon filters.

Before installing or replacing carbon filter, first you should cut your product's power off.Carbon 

filters should be replaced with a new one each 3-5 months because it is used at kitchens that does 

not have chimney outlet.

Carbon filter should never be washed.

Grease filters should be installed on the product even when carbon filter is not in use. Do not use 

your product without grease filter.

Replacing Carbon Filter
It is necessary to install 2 carbon filters to your product.

To place the carbon filter, place your filter on connection channels on motor and turn it clockwise.

In order to remove filter, turn it anti-clockwise. Fig. 4

Changing Aluminum Cassette Carbon Filter
In order to take the carbon filter off, pull it towards yourself holding the upper latch. Fig. 4a

Figure 4

Figure 4a
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Usage and maintenance

MAINTENANCE
•• Disconnect electricity connection before maintenance and 

cleaning process.

•• Aluminum cassette filter holds the dust and the oil in the 

air.

•• Metal filter should be washed once in a month with hot 

and soaped water or, if possible, at dishwasher (60C).

•• Take off aluminum cassette filter pressing on springy lat-

ches on end point. After cleaning, do not replace before it 

dries.

•• Outer surface of the cooker hood should be wiped with a 

wet cloth that is wetted with water or alcohol.

•• Please avoid contact of electronic parts with water or 

similar materials.

•• Using Inox cleaning and maintenance products available 

in the market will help your product to perform longer.

Warning: Aluminum filters may be washed in the dishwasher. 

Color of aluminum filters may change after several washings. 

This is normal and it is not necessary to change the filters.

Efficient Ventilation
In order to ensure correct ventilation, keep your kitchen windows closed.

IMPORTANT NOTE
Please pay attention when the product is operated at the same time with a product which opera-

tes using air and fuel (for instance; heater, water heater etc. which operates using gas, diesel fuel, 

coal or wood), since cooker hood may affect burning negatively as it directs the air out.

This warning is not valid for usage without chimney.

Figur 5

Washable Aluminum
Cassette Filter

17
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Usage and maintenance

Usage of 5 Speed Digital Control

Usage
Remove protective folio on the inox product after installation.

Speed Selection 
The product has 5 speeds of ventilation level. One of 1,2,3,...5 speeds is selected in accordance 

with steam of cooking or fry. Motor is started pressing       control button on the front panel. Speed 

is increased pressing       button, and decreased by pressing       button. Automatic timer (TIMER) is 

available at the models with electronic remote control.

When you press       button more than 2 seconds, timer function will be on for 15 minutes. When 

the timer is on, Display will signal and the motor will be off automatically 15 minutes later. Please 

use the cooker and the product at the same time to enable circulation. Doing so, air suction power 

will be affected positively. We recommend you to operate your product for few minutes more after 

the cooking is completed to enable absorption rest of smell and steam.

Illumination
The product has 2 lamps and one lamp button to operate illumination. Press       lamp button in 

order to start illumination.

Regulating of lamps brightness: (Dimmer)
In case holding down lamp button lamps brightness start to change continuously after switch on. 

After regulating lamp brightness release the lamp button.Lamp brightness is now saved. Lamps 

are always opened with saved brightness.

	M otor	M otor Step		L  amp
	 on/off		T  imer	 on/off
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Usage and maintenance

Cleaning Periods of the Aluminum Filters:
Filters should be cleaned when “     ” signal appears on Display or (according to usage) each 2-3 

weeks. In order to remove “     ” signal, after the filters are cleaned and replaced to their place, press 

      button more than 3 seconds (when the product is at off position). Letter “E” will appear on 

Display and the product will operate as normal. If you would like to continue using the product 

without deleting “     ” signal, when you press the       button active speed will appear for 1 second, 

then “     ” signal will appear once more and the motor will continue operating.

NOTE: “     ” signal will appear after usage of the product for 60 hours.

Usage of remote control
You can use your chimney hood with remote control. Please follow below directions.

A) Motor on/off

B) Speed up

C) Speed down

D) Switch lamps on/off

(A)

(D)

(B)(C)
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Table 1

In order to use the cooker hood efficiently
•• Use ducts of 150/120mm diameter and as few bends as possible when you make the chimney 

connection.

•• Pay attention to aluminum filters' cleaning periods and changing periods of carbon filters.

•• Use the product at middle speed if high suction power is not necessary.

•• In order to ensure that ventilation occurs correctly, windows of the kitchen should be kept clo-

sed.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model 810 - 830

Feeding Voltage 220-240 V 50Hz

Lamp Power (W) 2 x 20 W

Motor Power (W) 210 W

Flow Capacity
(m3/h)

S 1 220

P 2 320

E 3 420

E 4 550

D 5 800

Motor Isolation Class F

Isolation Class CLASS I
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If the product does not work

Table 2

If the product does not work
Before you contact the technical service:

Make sure that the product is plugged in and the electric fuse of the electric wiring is running. Do 

not take any action that will damage the product. 

Before you contact with technical service, check your cooker hood according to Table 2.

If the problem goes on, contact the seller or the most authorized service.
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Cooker-hood  
does not work

X X

Illumination Lamp  
does not work 

X X X

Cooker-hoods  
air suction is weak

X X X

Cooker-hood does not 
direct air out (at places 
without chimney)

X X
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Decor 810/830

INTRODUCCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

1 - Chimenea exterior

2 - Chimenea interna

3 - Panel de mandos

4 - Iluminación

5 - Placa extractora

INTRODUCCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

2

1

3
4
5

2

1

3

4

5

Decor 810_830_24771.indd   60 30/06/10   07.18



61

Español

ADVERTENCIAS Y NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIAS Y NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD
•• Este producto está diseñado para uso doméstico.

•• El voltaje del producto es 220-240 V~50Hz

•• Se usa una clavilla para conexión a tierra en el cable del producto. Este cable debe ser conec-

tado a una toma con conexión a tierra.

•• Todas las instalaciones eléctricas deben ser efectuadas por un electricista cualificado.

•• La instalación realizada por personas no autorizadas puede ser causante de un funcionamiento 

con bajo rendimiento, daños al producto o accidentes.

•• El cable de suministro eléctrico no debe ser expuesto a ningún tipo de daño durante el montaje. 

El cordón de red no debe ser colocado próximo a las placas, puebe causar fuego si se derrite.

•• No enchufe a la toma de corriente antes de haber finalizado la instalación del producto.

•• Mantenga la clavija en un lugar accesible de forma que pueda desenchufarla en caso de cual-

quier peligro.

•• No toque las bombillas cuando hayan estado encendidas durante mucho tiempo. Las bombillas 

pueden dañar las manos debido a su alta temperatura.

•• Las campanas de cocina están diseñadas para uso normal y cocina casera. Si se usa para otros 

fines, existe la posibilidad de fallos, por lo que la garantía quedará invalidada.

•• Siga las normas vigentes y las indicaciones para la expulsión  del aire. (Esta advertencia no es 

válida para uso sin chimenea).

•• Los alimentos que produzcan llamas no deben ser cocinados debajo de este producto.

•• Ponga en marcha el producto después de haber colocado la olla, sartén, etc. en la placa de coc-

ción. En caso contrario, las altas temperaturas pueden causar deformaciones.

•• Ponga las tapas antes de retirar la olla, sartén, etc. de la placa de cocción.

•• No deje aceite caliente en la placa de cocción. Las ollas que contengan aceite caliente pueden 

causar autoignición.

•• Preste atención a cortinas y cubiertas mientras esté cocinando, por ejemplo en los fritos, ya que 

el aceite puede arder.

•• Asegúrese de cambiar los filtros cuando sea necesario. Los filtros que no se cambian a un tiem-

po apropiado conllevan el riesgo de causar incendios debido al aceite adherido a los mismos.

•• No use materiales filtrantes que no sean resistentes a las llamas, en lugar de filtros apropiados.

•• No deje funcionar el producto sin el filtro de aluminio y no retire los filtros cuando el producto 

esté en marcha.

•• En caso de incendio, corte el suministro eléctrico del producto y de los aparatos de cocción. 

(Desconecte el producto desenchufándolo).

•• Su producto puede causar riesgo de incendio, si la limpieza no se efectua periódicamente

Decor 810_830_24771.indd   61 30/06/10   07.18



Decor 810/830

62

ADVERTENCIAS Y NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

•• Desconecte el producto antes de trabajos de mantenimiento. (Desconecte el producto desen-

chufándolo).

•• Cuando la campana y otros aparatos estén funcionando al mismo tiempo con fuentes de ener-

gía diferentes a la electricidad, la presión negativa de la habitación no debe ser superior a 4 Pa 

(4 x 10 bar)

•• Si hay un aparato funcionando con fuel o combustible gaseoso en el mismo lugar junto con la 

campana, la evacuación de este aparato deberá ser aislada totalmente y el aparato deberá ser 

de tipo hermético.

•• Cuando exista una conexión de chimenea al producto, use conductos con diámetros de 150mm 

o 120mm. La conexión del conducto debe ser lo más corta posible y debe tener pocos codos.

•• Mantenga el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de los menores ya que este material pue-

den ser peligrosos para ellos.

•• Asegúrese de que sus hijos no jueguen con el producto. No permita que menores usen el pro-

ducto.

•• Si el cable de suministro eléctrico está deteriorado, éste debera ser cambiado por el productor, 

empresa de mantenimiento o por personal especializado a ese mismo nivel, a fin de evitar situa-

ciones peligrosas.

•• En caso de llamas, desconecte la corriente de la campana y otros aparatos de cocina y cubra la 

llama. Nunca utilice agua para extinguirla.

Por su seguridad, use fusibles de “MAX 6 A” en la instalación de la campana.

Advertencia relativa al transporte y expedición
•• Todos los materiales usados en el embalaje del producto son aptos para el reciclaje.

•• Por favor, cumpla las indicaciones en la caja del producto durante el transporte.

•• Sujete los portacajas colocados en los laterales de la caja para desplazar el producto. 

Si necesita tranportarlo:

•• Guarde la caja original.

•• Transporte el producto en su caja original, cumpla las indicaciones de la caja del producto.

Si no existe embalaje original:

•• No coloque materiales pesados sobre la campana.

•• Proteja la superficie exterior.

•• Empaquete el producto para evitar daños.
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Instalación 

Accesorios estándar
Acoplamiento de material plástico (Foto 1) : El acoplamiento se coloca en la 

salida de aire de la campana.

Colocación del producto
Después de la instalación del producto, la distancia entre la 

campana y la placa eléctrica debe ser de mín. 65 cm, y en el 

caso de cocinas de gas mín. 75 cm. Fig. 1

Fig. 1

Instalación y desembalado del producto
•• Asegúrese de que no exista ninguna deformación del producto.

•• Los daños de transporte y fallos deben ser comunicados al responsable de transporte inmedia-

tamente.

•• Si advierte cualquier daño, por favor, comuníqueselo al vendedor.

•• ¡¡¡No permita que los menores jueguen con el material de embalaje!!!

INSTALACIÓN
Instalación de las barras suspensoras a la campana: Hay 2 placas suspen-

soras en forma de L para la instalación del producto en la pared. Se sumi-

nistran con un juego de tornillos. Atornille estas placas con los tornillos de 

apriete manual M5 x 40 a los tornillos M5 , antes de instalar el producto.  

Foto 2

Instalación de la chimenea de material plástico: Atornille el acoplamiento 

con los tornillos 3,5 x 9,5 a la placa de conexión superior de la caja del motor.  

Foto 3

1

Min. 65 cm

Min. 75 cm

2

3
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Instalación 

TALADRO DE LOS ORIFICIOS
Pegue la plantilla en la pared donde 

vaya a instalar la campana. Taladre en 

los puntos A,B,C usando un taladro de 

8mm. Taladre orificios de 6mm para 

instalar la placa de montaje de la chi-

menea, tomando como referencia la 

altura mínima y máxima del producto. 

Figura 2
Fig. 2

COLOCACIÓN DE LOS TACOS
Coloque los tacos de 8mm en los orificios A,B,C. Coloque los tacos 

2 x 6mm en los orificios de 6mm para la placa de montaje de la 

chimenea. Foto 4

Atornille la placa de montaje a los tacos de 6mm usando los tornil-

los 3,9 x 22. Foto 5

ATORNILLADO DE LOS TORNILLOS SUSPENSORES
Atornille los tornillos a los tacos de to 8mm (A,B) usando los tornil-

los 5,5 x 60.Debe haber una distancia de 5 mm entre la pared y la 

cabeza del tornillo. Foto 6

INSTALACIÓN DE LA CAMPANA
Levante la campana y conecte las placas en forma de L de la caja 

del motor a la pared en los puntos A y B. Foto 7

A B

A, B, C = Ø8

C

GAS
min. 750 - max. 800 mm

ELECTRO
min. 650 - max. 750 mm

4

5

A B

6

7
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Instalación 

Después de colgar el producto y para fijar la chimenea, atornille 

los tornillos suspensores (Foto 6) en la pared. Foto 8

Una vez haya fijado la campana completamente, atornille el 

cuerpo a la pared desde el punto C que se encuentra en el interior 

del cuerpo. Foto 9

ATENCIÓN: Si la campana está inclinada, colóquela en posición 

horizontal aflojando los tornillos M5 de las barras suspensoras en 

la parte superior.  Foto 10

MONTAJE DEL CONDUCTO FLEXIBLE DE ALUMINIO 
Monte el conducto flexible de aluminio en el acoplamiento de 

material plástico. Monte el otro extremo del conducto flexible de 

aluminio usado para expulsar el aire. Foto 11

8

9

10

11
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Instalación 

Evite un número excesivo de curvas y codos ya que éstos disminuyen la capacidad de flujo de aire. 

Foto 12

Coloque la chimenea alrededor del cuerpo. (Foto 13)

Conecte la chimenea interior a la placa de montaje fijada a la 

pared en su parte exterior superior. Foto 14

  

– – – 12 – – –

13

14
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Uso y Mantenimiento

DESMONTAJE DE LA PLACA DE EXTRACCIÓN
Para desmontar la placa de extracción, bájela sujetándola por la 

parte superior izquierda y derecha. Foto 15

Cambio de las bombillas
Desconecte la campana de la red eléctrica. Saque el filtro de aluminio. Saque la bombilla fundida 

y cámbiela por una nueva de las mismas características. (Espere hasta que la bombilla este fría ya 

que de lo contrario podría quemarse).

Cambio de las bombillas halógenas de 20W 
Saque el protector de vidrio con un objeto que no dañe 

la superficie, tal y como se indica en la ilustración. Saque 

la bombilla fundida tirando hacia abajo y cámbiela por 

una nueva. Fig. 3
Aviso: No sujete la nueva bombilla con la mano descubierta. El sudor o humedad de la mano 
daña la bombilla a causa del calor que produce la bombilla encendida.

Funciones del producto
La campana es compatible para su uso con o sin chimenea.

Uso con chimenea
El producto debería ser conectado a una chimenea que conduzca el aire al exterior durante el uso con 

chimenea. A fin de obtener la mejor prestación, asegúrese de que el sistema conductor siga el recorrido 

más corto para la conexión a la chimenea. El producto está concebido para el uso con chimenea.

¡¡¡Atención!!! La salida del producto no debe estar conectada a canales de aire que también con-
duzcan otro humo.

Filtro de carbón activo
Para proporcionar recirculación de aire, en el caso de que la 

salida de aire de la chimenea no pueda ser conectada al exterior, 

es necesario utilizar filtros de carbón activo. Este accesorio está 

disponible para su adquisición en vendedores autorizados y en 

servicios postventa. Foto 16

15

Figura 3

16
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Uso del filtro de carbón
Este producto es compatible con dos tipos de filtros de carbón.

Consulte la siguiente información relativa al uso de los filtros de carbón.

Antes de instalar o cambiar los filtros de carbón, desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica. Los 

filtros de carbón deberían ser cambiados cada 3-5 meses, al ser utilizado en cocinas que no dispo-

nen de salida de chimenea.

Nunca lave los filtros de carbón.

Los filtros de grasa deben ser montados en el producto, incluso cuando no se utilice un filtro de 

carbón. No use el producto sin filtro de grasa.

Cambio del filtro de carbón
Es necesario instalar 2 filtros de carbón.

Para colocar el filtro de carbón, coloque el filtro en los canales de conexión del motor y gírelo en 

dirección horaria. Para retirar el filtro, gírelo en dirección antihoraria. Fig. 4

Cambio del filtro de carbón de aluminio
Para sacar el filtro de carbón extraigalo sujetando el enganche superior. Fig. 4a

Figura 4

Figura 4a
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MANTENIMIENTO
•• Desconecte la electricidad antes de cualquier trabajo de 

mantenimiento y limpieza.

•• El filtro de aluminio retiene el polvo y el aceite del aire.

•• El filtro metálico debería ser lavado una vez al mes con 

agua jabonosa caliente o, si es posible, en un lavavajillas 

(60 °C). Con detergente no abrasivo.

•• Saque el filtro de aluminio apretando los enganches del 

extremo. Después de haberlo limpiado, no lo vuelva a 

colocar antes de que esté seco.

•• La superficie exterior de la campana debe ser limpiada con 

una bayeta humedecida en agua o alcohol.

•• Evite el contacto de las partes electrónicas con agua o 

materiales similares.

•• El uso de productos indicados para el mantenimiento y 

limpieza de materiales inoxidables ayudarán a un funcion-

amiento más prolongado del producto.

Advertencia: Los filtros de aluminio pueden ser lavados en el lavavajillas. El color de los filtros de 

aluminio puede quedar alterado después de varios lavados. Esto es normal, no siendo necesario 

cambiar estos.filtros.

Ventilación eficaz
A fin de conseguir una correcta ventilación, mantenga cerradas las ventanas de la cocina.

AVISO IMPORTANTE
or favor, preste atención cuando el producto esté funcionando al mismo tiempo que otro aparato 

que funcione con aire y fuel ( por ejemplo, calentadores, calentadores de agua, etc.que funcionan 

usando gas, diesel, carbón o madera), ya que la campana puede afectar negativamente la  

combustibilidad al conducir el aire al exterior.

Esta adventencia no es válida para el uso sin chimenea.

Figura 5

Filtro de aluminio lavable

17
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Uso del control digital de 5 velocidades

Uso
Retire el folio protector del producto inoxidable después de la instalación. 

Selección de la velocidad
El producto tiene 5 velocidades de ventilación. Se selecciona una de las velocidades de acuerdo 

con el vapor producido al cocinar. El motor se pone en marcha presionando el botón de control       

emplazado en el panel frontal. La velocidad aumenta presionando el botón       y disminuye apre-

tando el botón       . El temporizador automático (TIMER) está disponible en todos los modelos con 

control remoto electrónico.

Cuando presione       durante más de 2 segundos, el temporizador estará en marcha durante 15 

minutos. Cuando el temporizador está en marcha, el display emite una señal y el motor se apaga 

automáticamente pasados 15 minutos. Por favor, use la cocina y el producto al mismo tiempo para 

permitir la circulación. De esta forma, la potencia de succión será efectiva. Recomendamos tener el 

producto en marcha 5 minutos después de haber terminado de cocinar para permitir la absorción 

del resto de vapor y olor.

Iluminación
El producto dispone de 2 bombillas y un botón       para la iluminación Presione en motor para 

poner en marcha la iluminación.

Regulación de la intensidad de la iluminación: (Dimmer)
Si mantiene oprimido el botón de iluminación, la intensidad empieza a cambia continuamente. 

Después de regular la intensidad, libere el botón quedando registrado así el nivel de intensidad.

	M otor	V eocidad motor		I  lum.
	 on/off		T  imer	 on/off
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Periodos de limpieza de los filtros de aluminio
Los filtros deben ser limpiados cuando aparezca la señal “     ” en el display o (dependiendo del 

uso) cada 2-3 semanas. Para quitar la señal “     ” después de haber limpiado los filtros y vuelto a 

colocarlos en su lugar, apriete en el botón ”       ” más de 3 segundos (cuando el producto esté en 

posición“off”). La letra “E” aparece en el display y el producto volverá a funcionar de forma normal. 

Si desea continuar utilizando el producto sin borrar la señal ”     ” , cuando apriete el botón “       ”, 

aparece la velocidad activa durante un segundo, posteriormente la señal “     ” aparece una vez más 

y el motor continuará funcionando.

AVISO: La señal ”     ” aparece después de haber utilizado el producto durante 60 horas.

Uso del control remoto
Si desea utilizar la campana con el control remoto, por favor, siga las siguientes indicaciones.

A) Motor on/off

B) Aumento de velocidad

C) Disminución de velocidad

D) Interruptor iluminación on/off

(A)

(D)

(B)(C)
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DATOS TÉCNICOS

Tabla 1

Uso eficaz de la campana;
•• Al realizar la conexión de la chimenea, use conductos con un diámetro de 150/120mm y con tan 

pocos codos como sea posible.

•• Preste atención a los periodos de limpieza de los filtros de aluminio y a los del cambio de los 

filtros de carbón

•• Use el producto con una velocidad media si no se requiere un nivel de extracción alto.

•• Mantenga las ventanas de la cocina cerradas, a fin de obtener una ventilación correcta.

DATOS TÉCNICOS

Modelo 810 - 830

Voltaje de alimentación 220-240 V 50Hz

Bombilla, potencia (W) 2 x 20 W

Motor, potencia (W) 210 W

Flujo
(m3/t)

V
E
L
O
C
I

D
A
D

1 220

2 320

3 420

4 550

5 800

Clase de aislamiento del motor F

Clase de aislamiento CLASE I
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Si el producto no funciona

Tabla 2

Si el producto no funciona
Antes de ponerse en contacto con el servicio técnico:

Asegúrese de que el producto este conectado y que el fusible del cableado eléctrico esté funcio-

nando. 

No lleve a cabo ninguna intervención que pueda dañar el producto. 

Antes de contactar el servicio técnico, verifique la campana de acuerdo con la Tabla 2. 

Si el problema persiste, contacte con el vendedor del servicio técnico autorizado.
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La campana  
no funciona

X X

La iluminación  
no funciona

X X X

La succión de aire  
de la campana es débil

X X X

La campana no condu-
ce el aire al exterior (en 
lugares sin chimenea)

X X
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Thermex scandinavia a/S serviceafd.
Farøvej 30 • 9800 Hjørring • Danmark 
Tlf.: 98 92 62 33 • Fax: 98 92 60 04
E-mail: info@thermex.dk

Thermex scandinavia aB
Importgatan 12 A • S-422 46 Hisings Backa
Tel: 031 340 82 00 • Fax: 031 26 33 90
E-mail: info@thermex.se • www.thermex.se

Thermex scandinavia as
Lørenskogveien 75 • 1470 Lørenskog
Tel.: 22 21 90 20 • Fax: 22 21 90 21
E-mail: info@thermex.no • www.thermex.no

Thermex scandinavia S.A.U.
C/Noi del Sucre, 42 • 08840 Viladecans
Tel.: 93 637 30 03 • Fax: 93 637 29 02
E-mail: info@thermex.es • www.thermex.es 

United Kingdom - deutschland
Phone: + 45 98 92 62 33 • Fax: +45 98 92 60 04
E-mail: info@thermex.dk52
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